TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON

2014-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION FOR THE HARDYSTON FIRE DEPARTMENT AND AN APPLICATION FOR THE HARDYSTON FIRST AID SQUAD FOR A CHARITABLE SOLICITATION WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Township of Hardyston hereby approves Hardyston Township Fire Department's request to hold a charitable solicitation at the intersection of New Jersey State Highway Route 94 and County Route 631. The dates and times approved for said solicitation are as follows: May 23, 24, 2014; August 29, 30, 2014; between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:30 p.m.

SECTION 2. The Township of Hardyston hereby approves Hardyston Township Fire Department's request to hold a charitable solicitation at the intersection of New Jersey State Highway Route 23 and County Route 515. The dates and times approved for said solicitation are as follows: October 18, 19, 2014 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 2:30 p.m.

SECTION 3. The Township of Hardyston hereby approves Hardyston Township First Aid Squad's request to hold a charitable solicitation at the intersection of New Jersey State Highway Route 23 and County Route 515. The dates and times approved for said solicitation are as follows: May 23, 24, 2014 and August 29, 30, 2014 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:30 p.m.

SECTION 4. The approvals authorized herein are subject to and expressly conditioned upon the following:

- a. The Hardyston Township Fire Department's and Hardyston Township First Aid Squad's compliance with all rules, regulations and guidelines promulgated by the NJDOT for charitable solicitations, including, but not limited to, the posting of any and all necessary warning signs; and
- b. The approval of the Sussex County Board of Chosen Freeholders and the NJDOT.

SECTION 5. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized and directed to execute the application for a Charitable Solicitation Permit for the Hardyston Township Fire

Department and the Hardyston Township First Aid Squad provided the above-stated conditions are met. The Hardyston Township Police Department shall be responsible for supervising the solicitation and enforcing the terms of the Charitable Solicitation Permit issued by the NJDOT.

SECTION 6. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that notice is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed at the regular meeting of the Hardyston Township Council held at the Municipal Building, 149 Wheatsworth Road, Hardyston, New Jersey, on April 9, 2014. The same came up for final adoption at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston held on April 23, 2014, and after all persons present were given the opportunity to be heard concerning the same, it was finally passed, adopted and will be in full force and effect in the Township according to law.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON.

JANE BAKALARCZYK, RMC/CMC TOWNSHIP CLERK